

REGISTERED NO. P.III

GAZETTE

North-West Frontier Province

Published by Authority

PESHAWAR, SATURDAY, 6TH AUGUST, 2005.

PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT THE NORTH-WEST FRONTIER PROVINCE

NOTIFICATION Dated 5th August, 2005.

No. PA/NWFP/Legis-I/2005/21460.—The North-West Frontier Province (Amendment of Laws) Bill, 2005 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of North-West Frontier Province on the 4th July, 2005 and assented to by the Governor of the North-West Frontier Province on 4th August, 2005 is hereby published as an Act of the Provincial Legislature of the North-West Frontier Province.

THE NORTH-WEST FRONTIER PROVINCE (AMENDMENT OF LAWS) ACT, 2005.

(N.-.W.F.P. ACT NO. XII OF 2005)

[First published after having received the assent of the Governor of the North-West Frontier Province in the Gazette of the N.-W.F.P. (Extraordinary), dated the 5th August, 2005].

AN

to amend certain laws.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend certain laws;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

- 1. Short title and commencement.—(1) This Act may be called the North-West Frontier Province (Amendment of Laws) Act, 2005.
- (2) Alt shall come into force at once.
- 2. Amendment of certain laws.—The laws specified in column 3 of the Schedule to this Act are hereby amended to the extent specified against each in column 4 of the said Schedule.

346 N.W.F.P. GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, EXTRAORDINARY, 6th AUGUST, 2005.

SCHEDULE [See section 2]

S.Mo.	Number and year of the enactment	Short title	Amendments
1	2	3	4
1.	NW.F.P. Ord. No. I of 1971.	The North-West Frontier Province Text Book Board Ordinance, 1971.	In section 8, for the word "Governor" the words "Chief Minister" shall be substituted.
2.	NW.F.P. Ord. No.	The North-West Frontier Province Educational and Training Institutions Ordinance, 1971.	In section 2,— (i) after clause (b), the following new clause (bb) shall be inserted, namely: (ii) "(bb) 'Chief Minister' means the Chief Minister of the North-West Frontier Province;". In sections 4, 5 and 9, for the word "Governor", wherever occurring, the words "Chief Minister" shall be substituted.
3.	NW.F.P. Act No. V of 1990.	The North-West Frontier Province Boards of Intermediate and Secondary Education Act, 1990.	In section 11, for the word "Governor" the words "Chief Minister" shall be substituted.
4.	NW.F.P. Act No. III of 1992.	The North-West Frontier Province Frontier Education Foundation Act, 1992.	In section 4, in sub-section (1), in clauses (a) and (f), for the word "Governor", wherever occurring, the words "Chief Minister" shall be substituted.
5.	NW.F.P. Ord. No. VIII of 2001.	The North-West Frontier Province Educational Testing and Evaluation Agency Ordinance, 2001	In section 7, in sub-section (1), in clauses (a) and (h), for the word "Governor", wherever occurring, the words "Chief Minister" shall be substituted.
6.	NW.F.P. Ord. No. XXVII of 2001.	The North-West Frontier Province Registration and Functioning of Private Educational Institutions Ordinance, 2001.	In section 2, in sub-section (1), after clause (a), the following new clause (aa) shall be inserted, namely: "(aa) 'Chief Minister' means the Chief Minister of the North-West Frontier Province;".
			2. In sections 15 and 16, for the word "Governor", wherever occurring, the words "Chief Minister" shall be substituted.

BY ORDER OF MR. SPEAKER, PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH-WEST FRONITER PROVINCE.

NAZIR AHMAD Secretary, Provincial Assembly of N.-W.F.P.